$1.62 offers the worst case scenario for exchange with the trigger being granted at $1.42. Movements between these two rates offer the best possible
outcome and these contracts are in place until March 2016. The forward vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of eleven one-monthly contracts
at rates between $1.48 and $1.56, and are in place until February 2017.

A series of three one-monthly contracts may be triggered for the Euro depending on the movement of the Euro rate within each month. A protection rate
of €1.28 offers the worst case scenario for exchange with the trigger being granted at €1.21. These contracts are in place until December 2015. The forward
vanilla contracts are fixed over a series of nine one-monthly contracts at rates between €1.34 and €1.41, and are in place until September 2016.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the US Dollar and Euro exchange rates, with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities).

 Effect on profit Effect on profit
Change in before tax Change in before tax

US Dollar rate £’000 Euro rate £’000

2015
Sterling +5% (11) +5% (2)

-5% 12 -5% 2

2014
Sterling +5% 13 +5% (14)

-5% (12) -5% 13

Interest rate risk
The Group has not sought to tie itself into fixed rate debt but has instead accepted a degree of interest rate risk from having only floating rate debt.
This is because the Group has positive net cash balances, a relatively low level of borrowings and estimates that an increase of 1% in interest rates
would not have a material effect on the Group’s pre-tax profits.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s
profit before tax (through the impact on floating rate borrowings). There is no impact on the Group’s equity.